being in force) and clause 6 of the Articles of Association, the consent of the 

shareholders of the Company be and is hereby accorded to alter Clause 5 of the 

Memorandum of Association of the Company by substituting the existing with the 

following new Clause 5:  

5. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Fifteen Crores Only) divided into 7,50,00,000 (Seven Crores Fifty Lakhs) 

Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only) each.     

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution Mr. 

John K. Paul, Whole Time Director of the Company be and is hereby authorised, on 

behalf of the Company, to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things as may be